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KAMALA D, HARRIS
Attorney General of California
MARC D), GREENBAUM
Supervising Deputy Attorney Generel
SHAWN P, COOK
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No, 117851
300 So, Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897.9954
Facsimiles (213) 897-2804
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE; BUREAU FOR PRIVATE POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION
' : STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Case No. 998608
Against!

SAFEWAY TRUCK DRIVING SCHOOL;
BALWINDER KAUR; owner

Renewal of Approval to Operate and Offer
Educational Programs for Non-Accredited

AMENDED STATEMENT OF XSSUES

Institations Applicant
Institution Code; 53555593
| Resf;ondent
& Complainant alleges:
PARTIES

| 'Subscquent[y, Respondent submitted addendums or additlonal docurmentation to address the

1. Joanne Wenzel (Complainant) brings this Statement of Lssues solely in her official
capaéity as the Chief of the Bureau for Private Postsecondafy Educétion ("Bureau"), Depattment
of Consumer Affairs, - ‘ '

.2, Onorabout Marlch 2, 2012, the Bureau received an Application for Renewa| of
Approval to Operate and Offer Educ‘ational Programg for Non-Accredited Institutions (#24501)
from Balwinder Kaur, owner (Respondent). On or about February 29, 2012, Respondent certified
h under penalty of perjury to the truthfulness of all statements, answers, and representations in the

application. .On ot about March 20, 2012, the Bureay mailed a deficiency to Respondent.
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“buresu,”

deficioncies. Five subsequent defioiency notices were sent to Respondent. Each time Respondent
attempted to modify the deficient itets on the application, The Bureau denied application #24501
on October '12, 2012,
JURISDICTION
3. This Statement of Tssues is brought before the Director of the Department of
Consumer Affairg (Director) for the Bureau under the authority of the following laws,

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

4, Business and Professions Code section 22 defines the term “board” to include

5. Business and Professions Cpde section 480 states, in pertinent part:
“(a) A board may deny a license regulated by this code on the grounds thet the applicant

has ons of the following: -

"(3) (A) Done any act that if done by a lioentie;te of the business or profession in question,
would be groupds.fbr suspension or revocation of ficense,

"(B) The board may deny a iicense pursuant to this subdivision only if the crime or act is
substaﬁtially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of the business or profession for
whigh application is made. .. .” .

6, Education Code section 94885 states:

~ “The burgaw shall, by Jenuary 1, 2011, adopt by regulation minimum operating standards
“for an institution that shall reasonably ensure that all of the following ocour;

“{a) The content of each educational program can achiove its stated objective,

“(b) The institution maintains speeific written standards for stydent admissions for each
educational program and those standards are related to the particular educational program,

“(c) The faoilitios, instruetional equipment, and materials are sufficient to enable students

to achieve the eduortional program's goals,

' California Private Postsecondary Education Act of 2009, Ed, Code §§ 94800 et seq,
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“(d) The institution maintains a withdrawal policy end provides refunds.

“(e) The directors, administrators, and faculty are properly qualified,

*(f) The institution is financially sound and capable of fulfilling its commitments to
students, | |

“(g) That, upon satisfactory completion of an educational program, the institution gives
students a document signifying the degres or diploma awarded,

“(h) Adequate records and standard transcripts are maintalned and are available to
studenﬁs. . _

“@) The institution s malntained and operated in oompliance with this chapter and all
other applicable ordinances and laws.

7. Education Code section 94886 states:

“Bxcept as exempted in Articls 4 (commensing with Section 94874} or in compliance with
the transition provisions in Article 2 (commencing with Section 94802), a person shall not open,
conduct, or do business as-a private postsecondary educational institution in this state without ‘
aobtaining an approval to operate under this chapter.” |

8. Education Code sectlon 94887;

“An approval to operate shall be granted only after an appkidant has presented sufficlent
evidence to the burea, and the bureau has independently verified the iﬁformatién pmvided by the
applicant through site visits or other methods deemed appropriate by the burean, that the applif:ant
has the capacity to satisfy the minimuin operating standards, The bureau shall deny an application
for an apprdval to operate if the application does not satisfy those standards.”

9. Education Code section 94897([) provides:

(1) Use the terms "approval," "approved,” "approval to operate,” or "approved to operate”
without stating clearly and oonspicuously that approval to opetate means com[)liance with state
standards as set forth in this chapter,

10. Education Code section 94909 provides 'minimurﬁ oontent requitements for the

educational Institution’s catalog and states in pertinent part:

AMENDED STATEMENT OF ISSUES



—_

o oo'_u.fi S L

et o gk ot e
W Y = O

E 3R R EHBREBE S 3 3G

"(a) Prior to enroliment, an institution shall provide a prospective student, either In writing
or'electronically, with a school catalog containing, at a minimum, all of the fo!lowing:
(3) The following statements: ‘

(A) "Any questions a student may have regarding this catalog that have not been
satisfactorily answered by the institution may be directed to the Bureau for Private Postsecondary
Eduoai:ioln at (address), Sacramento, CA (ZIP Code), {Internet Web site address), (telephone and
fax numbers)."

d ook |

(6) If the educational program is designed to lead to positions in a profession, ocoupation,
trade, or career field requiring licensure in this state, a notice to that effect and a list of the
requirements for eligibility for licensure. ' .

(8) A detailed desctiption of institutional policles in the following areas:

(A) Admissions policies, ihc;luding the institution's policies regarding the acoeptance of
oredits carned at other institutions o;* through challenge exeminations and achievement tests,
admissions requirements for ability-to-benefit students, and & list desoribing any trensfer or
articulation agreements between fhe institution and any other college or uhiversity that provides
for the transfer of oredits earned In the program of lnstruction, If the institgtion has not enteréd
into-an articulation or transfer agreement with any othég college or university, the Institution shall
disclose that fact. |

(B) Cancellation, withdrawal, and refund policies, including an explanation that the student

] has the i ght to canosl the enrollment agreement and obtain a refund of charges pald through

! attendence at the first class session, or the seventh day after enrollment, whichever is later. The
Ll text shall also inchyde 8 description of the procedures that a student Is required to follow to cancel
the enrollment agreement‘or withdraw from the institution and obtain a refund consistent with the
recuiroments of Article 13 (commencing with Section 94919). "

L 11,  Education Code sectlon 34911 provides the minimum requiremenfs Tor the
educational institution’s enrollment agreement and states in pertinent part;

*Ah enroliment agresment shall include, at & minimurm, all of the following:

4
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(b) A schedule of total charges, including & list of any charges that are nonrefundable and
the student's obligations to the Student Tuition Recovery Pund, clearly identified as -
nonrefundable charges.

LI ]

(i) (1) The following statement: "Prior to signing this enrollment agreement, you must be

given a oatalog or brochure and a School Performance Faot Sheet, which you are encouraged 1o

review ptior to signing this agreement. These documents contain important policies and
performance date for this institution. This institution is required to have you sign and date the
information included in the School Performance Fact Sheet relating to completion rates,
placement rateé, license examination passags rates, salaries or wages, and the most recent three-
year ‘;ohort default rate, if applicable, prior to signing this agreement," ‘

(2) Immediatsly following the statement required by paragraph (1), a tine for the student
to initial, inoluding the following statement: "I certify that I have received the catalog, School
Performance Fuct Sheet, and information regarding completion rates, placement rates, license
examination péssage rates, salary or Waée information, and the most recent three-year cohort
default rﬂi;c, if applicable, included in the School Performance Fact sheet, and have signed,
initinled, and dated the information previdéd in the School Performance Fact Sheet."

| . REGULATORY PROVISIONS

12, California Code of Regulations, title 5, divigion 7.5, section 70000 states:

“(q) "Mission” means an institution's stated educational reasons to exlst. A mission
statement contains all of the following characteristics: |

(1) The mission includes the institution's broad expéctaﬁons concerning.tt;e education that
students will receive, including the acquisition of the body of knowledge prt;sentcd in the
educational program, the development of intellectual, analytical, and oritical abilities, and the
fostering of values such as a commitment to pursue lifslong learning; and . '

(2) The mission relates to the educationsl expectations of the institution's students, faculty
and community that the institution serves, .

(r) "Objectives" are the goals and methods by which the institution fulfills its mission and

5
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tmansforms it into measurable student learning outcomes for each educational jarogram.”

13, California Code of Regulations, title 3, division 7.5, section 71100 states:

*“(a) An epplicant seeking approval to operate purswant to Section 94886 of the Code,
other than Approval to Opei'ate by Accreditation pursﬁant to Section 94890(a)(1) of the Cods,
shall comptete the "Application for Approval to Operate for an Institution Not Aceredited," Form
Application 94886 (rev, 2/10). An.applicant seeking approval to opetate by acoreditation pursuant
to Section 94890(a)(1) of the Code shall comply with seotion 71390:

*(b) Anapplicant sﬁall submit the completad form, the info%mation or dogumentation,
required by this Article, the appropriate applioation fes ag provided in Section 94930,5(a)(1) of
the Code, and any approptiate annual fee as required by Artiole 1 of Chapter § of this Division, o
the Bureau, '

“(v) An application that fails to contaln all of the information required by this artiole shall
render it incomplete.” ‘

14, California Cods of Regulations, title S, division 7.5, section 71745(A)(6) states: '

“(a) The institution shall dooument that it has at all times sﬁfﬁciant assets and financial
resources to do all of the followlng: |

- tﬁ) Maintain g ratio of current assets to current Habilities of 1,25 to 1,00 or greater at the
end of the most recent fiscal year wheti using generally accepted accounting principles, or for an
institution participating in Title IV of the fede;ral Higher Education Aot of 1965, mect the
composite soote requirements of the U.S. Department of Education, For the pur;;oses of this
section, current assets does not include: intengible a.ssets, including goodwill, going concern
value, organization expense, startup costs, long-term prapayn:mnt of defetred charges, and non-
returnable dei:oosits, or state er fegieral grant or loan funds that are not the property of the
Institution but are held for future disbursement for the benefit of students, Unearned twition shall
be accounted for in accordance with general accepted accounting principles,”
1'5. California Code of Regulations, title 5, division 7.5, section 71770, subdivision (b |
@m: ’
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|| units wers carned offers degree programs equivalent to degree programs approved by the Bureau

" unlts or credit that may be applisd toward the award of o bachelor's degree may be derived from a

| provided..

(b} The institution shall specify the maximum otedit it will transfer from another
ingtitutlon for each educational program, and the basis upoﬁ whtoh the transferred credit will be
awarded,

(1) Bxocept as limited by subdivision (c) of this section, 8 maximum of 75 peroent of the

combination of any or both of the following: .
(A) Units earncd at institutions approved by the Bureay, public or private institutions of

higher learning accredited by an acorediting association recognized by the U, S, Department of

Education, or any institution of higher learning, including fo‘reign [nstitutions, if the institution

offering the undergraduate program documents that the institution of higher learning at which the

or accredited by an accrediting association reeogmzed by the U.S. Departmant of Education;

(B) Challenge examinations and standardized tests such as the College Level

Placement Tests (CLEP) for spesific aca.demw dlsclplmes '

(2) No more than 20% of graduate semester units or the aquw alent in other units awarded
by another mstltutlon may be transferred for orcdlt towsrd a Master's degree. An institution may
accept {ransfer credxts only from the mstltutwns of higher learning desotibed in subsect:on (1)(A).

(3) No more than 30 graduate semester credits or its equivalent awerded by another
institution rﬁay be credited toward a doctoral degree, This subdivision does not apply to graduate
programs thet lead to e profession or an cocupation requiring state licensure where the licensing
agency has a regulation permitting a different standard.”

16, California Code of Regulations, title 5, division 7.5, section 71800 provides the
minimal information required within the enrollment agreement in addition to the requirements of
gection 94911 and states: ‘ _ o

"In addition to the requirements of section 94911 of the Code, an institution shall provide to
sach student an entoftment agreement that contains et the least the fo ilov;!ing information:

(a) The name and address of the Institution and the addresses where instruction will be

AMENDED STATEMENT OF T8SUER
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{b) Period covered by the enrollment agtesment,

(o) Program start date and schedu]gd omhpletion date,

(d) Date by which the student must exercise his or her right to cancel or withdraw, and the
refund policy, including any alternative method of calculation if approved by thé Bureau pursuant
to section 94921 of the Code.

(€) Ttemization of all Institutional charges and foes including, as applicable:

(1) tuition; |

(2) registration fge (non-refundable);

(3) equipment; :

| (4) lab supplies or klis;

(5)' Textbooks, or other learnihg media;

(6) uniforms or other special protective clothing;

N in—regident housing;

(8) tutoring, -

(9) assessment fees for transfer of dredl'ts;

_{10) fees to-transfer credits; _
(11} Student Tuition Reco‘}ery Fund fee (non-refundable);
" {12) any other instit‘utional charge or fee. |
(f) Chatjses pald to an entity qther than an institution that is specifically roguired for
participation in the eduvoational program." |
17, California Code of Regulations, title 5, division 7.5, section 71810 provides minimum
content rexuirements for th’taL school’s catalog pursuant to Eduoation Code seotion 94909 and
states in pertinent part: ' o . _
* "(b) The catalog shall contain the information proseribed by Section 94909 of the Code and
gll of the following; '
@A statement of the institution's missions and purposss and the objectives underiying '

each of its educational programs;

L
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(13) Housing information including all of the followihg:

(A) Whether the institution has dormiiory facilities under its control;

(B) The availability of housing located reasonably near the institution's factlitles and an
estimation of the approximate cost ot range of cost of the housing: and

(C) If the institution has no responsibility 1£o find or assist & student in finding housing, a
clea{: and conspicuous statement so indicating. A statement that the prﬁgram is "non-~ res.idential"
does not satisfy this subﬁaragraph..

18, Cualifornia Code of Regulations, title 5, division 7.5, section 76120 provides;

(a) Each qualifylng institution shall sollect an assessment of fifty cents ($,50) per one
tl;ousand dollars ($1,000) of institutionsl chatges, rounded to the nsarést thousand dollars, from
each student in an educational program who is a Callfornia resident or is enrolied in a residency .
program. For institntional charges of one thoﬁsand dollars ($1,000) or less, the assessment is fifty
cents ($.50). | ' ‘

.(ﬁ) Unless a student has s separate agreement to repey the third party, e student whose closts
are paid to the institutlon by third-party payer shall not pay the STRF assessment to the qualifying

institution, .
(0) Except when an institution provides a 100% refund pursuant to section 94919(d) or section
94920(b) of the Code, the assessinent is non-refundable.
CAUSES FOR DENIAT, OF APPLICATION
| (Incomplete Application) |

19, Respondent's application 1s subject to denial under Business and Professions Code
sections 480, subdivision (a)(B)(A), Education Code ssctioﬁ 94887 and California Cede of
Regulatic;ns, title 5, division 7.5, section 71100, subdivisions (q} —{©), in that on or about March
20, 2012, and prior to sai point in time, Respondent submitied an incomplete application to the
Bureau, each ground is e sole and separate cause for denial, - The grounds are as follows;

a,  Application Deficienoies. Respondent’s financial staternents do not domonatrate
compliance. The ratio of current total assets to total current liabilities is .60 to 1,00, The

institution resubmitted the financial reporis on December 19, 2012; the table of contents indicates

9
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I. 30,2012, The table of contonts indicates that the Independent Accountants Report is included,

the repert should consist of 11 pages; however pages 5, 6, 10 and 11 are not included. In review
of'the incomplete financial statements, the difference between the previonsly submitted and the
most recently submitted financials lies within the total current ligbllities; the older set of
ﬂnanciﬁ]s indicates the total current ligbilities total>$60,940.41 and the new set indicate that same
as $23,621.00, The new set of financials separates accounts payable and “Cutrent Portion-Long
Tetm debt™. The Statement of Cash Flows also differs in that the oldel; set of financials indicates
recounts payable in the amount of $89,893.35 and the new set of ﬁn,ancie;}s indicates the same in
the amount of $56,126.35, Also in fhe statement of cash flows section, the older financials do not
include an amount for “Owner’s Draw” in the “Cash Flows from Financing Activities”; the new
set of financials list this category in thé amount of $39, 967.00. Page 8 of the Notes to Financial
Statements (note 6) indicates on the bl_d set of financials that the institution has no long term debt.
However the new set of financial statements indicates $3,200 for “Cutrent Portion of Long Ten'n
Debt” and ‘$39,3 19 for “Long Term Portion of Long Terfn_ Debt”, The institution resubmitted
ﬂnarllcial statements on March 20, 2013, The Qtatemsnts jre for tho nine t?lonfhé ended September

along with balance sheets on pages 1 and 2, Statement of Income on page 3, Statement of Cash
Flows on page 4 and Notes to Financial Statements on pages 5 —11. The aiscrgpancias ate that
the Statement of Cash PEOWS 15 Histed as page 1, and pages 10 and 11 of the Notes to Financial
Statements.haw not been included. The foregoing acts and omissions constitute violations of
California Code of Regulations, titie 5, division 7.5, section T1745(a)(6).

b.  Catalog Deficiencies, Respondent failed to provide a catalog that contains admission |

policies regarding the a;bili_ty«to-beneﬂt exam for students, violating Education Code section
94909, subd, (2)(8)(A) and California Code of Regulations, title 5, division 7.5, section 71770,
subdivision (b)(1-3). | |

¢.  Catalog Deficiencies, Respondent failed to provide a catalog that contains Housing
information to-include all of the following: (B) The avaﬂability of housing located reasonably
near the institution's facillties and an estimation of the approximate cost or range of cost of the

housing, violating California Code of Regulations, title 5, division 7,5, seetion 7 1810,
| | i
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" g, Caiglog Deficiencies California Code of Regulations, title 5, division 7.5, sections

|' subdivisions (b)13) (A-C). | |

d.  Catalog Deficiencies. Respondent failed to provide a catalog that requires the
following specific language: “Any guestions a student may have regarding this catalog that have
ﬁot been satisfactorily answered by the institution may be directed to the Bureau for Private
Postsecondary Education at 2535 Capitol Oaks Drive, Suite 400, Sacramento, CA 95833,
www.bppe.ca.gov, toll-free telephone number (888) 370-7589) or by fax (916) 263-1897." This
disclosure appears twice; once on page ! (whicﬁ is stated correctly) and again on page 8. Page 8
mistakenly makes reference to questions regarding the enrollment agreement instead of the
caalog and is in violation of Education Code section 94909(aj(3)(A).

e.  Catalog Deficiencieg Respondent’s suﬁedule of fees on page 9 of its catalog inclﬁdes
é staternent indicating the Studeﬁt Tuition Recovet Fund (STRF) aésess'ment is based on tuition,
which i§ incotrect, The assessment is based on fotal Institutional charges, not tuition, Also, due

to regulatory changes that took effect after the submission of the wpplication the STRF assessment
is durrently $.50 per each $1,000 of instiiutional charges. The foregoing acts ot omissions are in
violation of Caltfornia Code of Regulations, titlé 3, division 7.5, section 76120,

£ Catalog Deficiencles The statement in Respondent’s catalog that the institution is a
private {nstih;tion end that it is approved to operate by the Bureau does not include the meanirig-

of approval as is required by Bducation Code sectlon 94897(1).

71 81'0('b)(2), 70000¢q) and 70000¢r) require that the catalog shall contain a statement of the
nstitution’s missions and purposes and the objectives underlying each of its educational
programs, "Mission" fneans an insﬁtution’s stated educational reasons to exist, A misgion
statement cdntains all of the following characteristics. (1) The mission includes the instifution's
broad @xpect&ﬁqﬂs concerning the education that students will receive, including the acquisition
of the body of knowledge presented in the educational program, the development of intellectual,
analytical, and oritical abilities, and tﬁe fostering of values éuoh as a commitmenf 1o pursue
lifelong learning (2) The mission re.:-latas o the educationsl expectations of the institution's
students, faculty and community that the institution serves. (r) "Objectives" are the goals and

11
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_methods by which the institution fulfills its misslon and transforms it into measurable student

assessment is based on total institutional charges, fiot solely tultion. Due to regulatory changes,

learning outcomes for each educational program. Respondent’s catalog stated mission of thé
institution does not Include the above required ellemcnts. The institutions objéctlves have not been
included in the catalog,

h.  Catalog Deficiencies Respondent’s catalog did not contain: Cancollation,
withdrawal and refund policies, including an explanation that the student has the right to cancel
the enrollment agreement and obtain & refund of charges paid through attendance at the first class
session, or the seventh day after enrollment, whichever is later, in violation of Education Code
section 94811(a)(8), _ - |

i Enroliment Agreement Deficiencies. Respondent failed to provide an enrollment
agreement that includes a scheduls of total charges, including a list of nonrefundable charges and
the student's obligatilon to the STRF, clearly identified as a nonrefundable charge, violating
Education Code section 94911, suﬁd. () Respéndant’s statement within this section that
indicates non-resident students are not eligible for STRRE is incorrect, Fusther, ﬁespondcnt’s

statement indicating STRF assessment is $2.50 per $1,000 of tuition is incorrect since the

the STRF assessment is currently $.50 per each $1,000 of institutional charges.
| J. Enrollment Agreement Deficiencies. Respondent failed to provide an enroliment
agreement that includes the speoific required statements and o line for the student to initial,
violating Eduuaﬁon Code section 94911(1)(1-2). - |

. k. Enrollment Agreement Deficiencies, I' Respondent providéd an enroliment agreenoent
that while Jn compliénee with Californiai Code of Regulations, title 5, division 7.5, seotion 71800,
subdivisions (a-f), makes the following incorrect stalements: that non-regident students are not
eligible for STRE; and that the STRF assessment is $2,50 Ilqer $1,000 of tuition, when in fact the
assessment i based on totel institutional charges, nlot solely tuition, Due to regulatory changes
the STRF assessment is currently $.50 per each $1,000 of institutional charges,
1 '
11t
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1| decision:

| DAT=D: [ (13

FRAYER
WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, |

and that followiné the hearing, the Director of the Department of Consumer Affaits issue a

1. Denying the application of Safeway Truck Driving School; Balwinder Kaur, owner
for a Renewal of Approval to Operate and Offer Educational Programs for Non-Accredited
Institutions;

2. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

W, TV L N W QF .
JOANNE WENZEL \
Chief
Bureau for Private Postsecondary Edueation
Department of Consuimer Affaits

State of California
Complainant
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